
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
7 July 2022 

 
Time 
 

10.00 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory 

Venue 
 

Online Meeting 

 
Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Phil Page (Lab) 
  

Labour   

Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
Cllr Zee Russell 
 

  
 

 
 

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors. 
 

 
Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554452 Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

 

http://www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a new Premises Licence in respect of 
Bantock Park, Finchfield Road, Wolverhampton, WV3 9LQ (Pages 3 - 44) 

 



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

  

 
Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
7 July 2022 
 

  
Report title Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a new 

Premises Licence in respect of Bantock 
Park, Finchfield Road, Wolverhampton, 
WV3 9LQ  
 

  

Wards affected Park 

Accountable director John Roseblade, Director of City Housing and Environment  

Originating service Licensing  

Accountable employee Debra Craner 

Tel 

Email 

Section Leader 

01902 556055 

Debra.craner@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

 

  

 

 

 

Recommendation for decision: 

 

 

1. To submit for consideration by the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee an application for 

a new premises licence. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To submit for consideration by the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee an application for 

a new premises licence.  

2.0 Background 

2.1 An application was received on 17 May 2022 from New Vision Events Limited for a time 

limited premises licence, the 3rd September 2022, in respect of Bantock Park, Finchfield 

Road, Wolverhampton, WV3 9LQ. A copy of the application can be found at Appendix 1. 

2.2 The premises is in the Park Ward and a location plan is attached at Appendix 2.  

2.3 The application is in respect of Live Music, Recorded Music, Performances of Dance, 

anything of a similar description and supply of alcohol on the premises. 

2.4 It is the understanding of the Licensing Authority that the application for the premises 

licence has been made properly. The statutory requirements to give notice of the 

application has also been complied with.  

2.5 All responsible authorities have been consulted on this application. 

2.6 Relevant representations have been received from Environmental Health and Other 

Persons. Copies of the representations can be found at Appendixes 3 to 6 respectively. 

2.7 Environmental Health has provided proposed conditions. This is attached at Appendix 7. 

2.8 The applicant, the applicant’s agent, and all those who have submitted representations 

have been invited to attend the hearing.  

3.0 Financial implications 

3.1 There are no direct financial im
[...]
ere are no risks to patrons and that all safety 
precautions are in place. 
 
All staff training in relation to the Licensing Act and Challenge 25 policy will 
be signed by both the trainer and trainee. No staff to work ‘front of house’ 
without this documented training while the premises is carrying out 
licensable activity.  
 
These training records to be made immediately available to any of the 
responsible authorities on request. The licence holder will ensure that all 
staff receive appropriate staff training. 
 
The licence holder would ensure that all staff are aware of their social and 
legal obligations and their responsibilities regarding the sale of alcohol. 
 
All safety certificates and inspection reports will be kept on site and made 
available by officers of relevant statutory bodies. 

 
The premises will comply with all food safety regulations. The staff involved 
in food preparation will be fully trained. 

 

 

 

d) The prevention of public nuisance 

Page 24

https://www.medway.gov.uk/info/200175/health_and_safety/422/food_safety_inspections


1. While live or recorded music takes place, the management shall 
undertake regular monitoring of noise levels at the nearest noise-sensitive 
locations. A record shall be kept of any monitoring, including the date, time, 
and location of monitoring; the name of the monitor; and any action taken.  
Records shall be made available upon request by a police officer or an  
authorised officer.  
 
2. Large skips/receptacles will be placed on site, and any excess rubbish 
will be bagged and removed at the end of the event.  In addition to waste 
clearance carried out by the appointed contractor. 
 
3. The event organiser/licensing agent and premises licence holder will 
attend meetings of the Public Events Safety Advisory Group (SAG) and 
take on board all recommendations of the Responsible Authorities.   In 
addition, they will attend all multi-agency debriefs for the event, if it is 
deemed necessary by th
[...]
o mediate with the applicant in order to address these concerns by way of amendments to 
the operating schedule prior to a Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee hearing. 
 
Kind Regards 
 
Faye 
 
Faye Pearson 
Senior Officer 
Environmental Health & Trading Standards 

 
Twitter: @WVProtect 

Page 35

ENVH177_2
Text Box
APPENDIX 3



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Anita Chonk

From:
Sent: 19 May 2022 16:20
To:
Cc: Licensing
Subject: Application for the sale of alcohol in Bantock Park by New Vision Events Ltd

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the council. Do not click links or open attachments unless you are 

sure the content is safe.  

Licensing Wolverhampton 
Dear Sirs 
Application for the sale of alcohol in Bantock Park by New Vision Events Ltd 
I am a resident of I live at  

 
My Partner lives with me at , and her mother  we own both cottages, they will 
no doubt make their own representations. 
I wish to strongly object to an alcohol licence being issued to the above company for the sale of alcohol 
within Bantock Park and and make representations that I feel are relevant and relate to the licensing 
objectives. 
The Prevention Of Crime & Disorder: 
There are already problems with anti social behavior, consumption of alcohol, and drugs being used in the 
park and Police attendance within the park is a regular occurrence, I believe that the sale of alcohol from 
bars within the park will only lead to this being exacerbated. 
Public Safety: 
There is insufficient parking in the surrounding area to support a large event, already during busy periods in 
the park vehicles are parked half on the pavements making it difficult and unsafe for pedestrians, 
particularly people with wheelchairs, prams, and pushchairs. It may of course be that some of the parkland 
is to be used for parking which will be a hazard in itself for people walking in the park, particularly as it is 
very popular with families and children. Also with bars serving alcohol 
[...]
th the Local Authority prior to the event). 

 

2.0 While live or recorded music takes place (including sound checks) , the 
management shall undertake regular noise monitoring at the nearest sensitive 
receptor 

 

3.0  A record shall be kept of any monitoring, including the date, time, and 
location of monitoring; the name of the monitor; and any action taken. 

 
4.0 Records shall be made available upon request by a police officer or an 

authorised officer. 
 

 
5.0 A hotline phone number will be provided so that local residents will be 

able to contact the event organisers on event days for information or with 
concerns about public nuisance. The hotline phone number will be 
circulated to residents in advance of the event. Residents ‘’ letter drop ‘’ to 
be sent out 14 days prior to event to alert them to the event details. A copy of 
the letter is to be forwarded to the council prior to the event 

 

6.0 The aforesaid conditions need to be addressed by a competent acoustician, 
the credentials of whom shall be agreed by the Council in advance 

 

 

Page 43

ENVH177_6
Text Box
APPENDIX 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a new Premises Licence in respect of Bantock Park, Finchfield Road, Wolverhampton, WV3 9LQ
	Appendix 1 - Application
	Appendix 2 - Location Plan
	Appendix 3 - Environmental Health Representations
	Appendix 4 - Other Persons Representations 1
	Appendix 5 - Other Persons Representations 2
	Appendix 6 - Other Persons Representation 3
	Appendix 7 - Environmental Health Proposed Conditions




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

Thursday, 7 July 2022 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 

Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Minutes - 7 July 2022 

 
 
Attendance 
 
Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Councillor Phil Page (Chair) 
Councillor Rashpal Kaur 
Councillor Zee Russell 
 
 
Premises Licence Applicant 
Rob Edge       Agent for the Applicant 
Richard Walpole      Events Management Team 
Kristian Jones      Applicant 
Liam Hardy       Applicant 
 
 
Responsible Authorities 
Faye Pearson      Environmental Health 
 
 
Officers 
Debra Craner 
David Abel 
Donna Cope 
Jacob Stokes 

Section Leader Licensing 
Senior Solicitor 
Democratic Services Officer 
Democratic Services Assistant 

 
 

 

  
  

 
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

Thursday, 7 July 2022 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 
 

Item No. Title 
 

1 Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a new Premises Licence in respect of 
Bantock Park, Finchfield Road, Wolverhampton, WV3 9LQ 
 
A Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee meeting to consider an application for a time 
limited Premises Licence in respect of Bantock Park, Finchfield Road, 
Wolverhampton, WV3 9LQ was adjourned following advice from David Abel, Senior 
Solicitor.  
  
The Chair welcomed all parties to the hearing and invited all those present to 
introduce themselves. All parties did so. He outlined the procedure to be followed 
and all parties confirmed that they understood the procedure. 
  
The Senior Solicitor noted that submissions made regarding safety plans to the 
Safety Advisory Group (SAG) and Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee had been 
different. 
  
He advised the Sub-Committee that it may be wise to adjourn considering this, to 
give Responsible Authorities time to raise additional objections to this new 
information. He noted that any conditions applied would be legally binding, and thus 
there should be an opportunity for Responsible Authorities to object or comment.  
  
Mr Rob Edge, Agent representing the Applicant, advised that he was happy to work 
with the Safety Advisory Group to amend the discrepancy. He noted that the 
consultation period was over and that it would be remiss to give Responsible 
Authorities the opportunity to object at this stage. 
  
Councillor Page, Councillor Russell, Councillor Kaur, the Senior Solicitor and 
Democratic Services Assistant withdrew from the meeting to enable the Sub-
Committee to determine the matter.  
  
The Sub-Committee adjourned at 10.12 hours.  
  
The Hearing reconvened at 10.25 hours.  
  
Councillor Page, Councillor Russell, Councillor Kaur, the Senior Solicitor and 
Democratic Services Assistant re-joined the meeting.  
  
The Chair advised all parties of the decision of the Sub-Committee, which was read 
out by the Senior Solicitor. 
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 3 of 3 

Resolved: 
1.       That the Licensing Sub-Committee be adjourned until 19 July 2022 at 10.00 

hours. 
  


